

Brussels, 18 February 2025
(OR. en)

16062/24
COR 1

LIMITE

COPS 638
CIVCOM 303
RELEX 1495
CFSP/PESC 1677
CSDP/PSDC 826

NOTE

From: Committee for Civilian Aspects of Crisis Management
To: Political and Security Committee
Subject: Code of Conduct and Disciplinary Procedure for EU Civilian CSDP
Missions

The following amendments, correcting typographic errors, apply to doc. 16062/24.

- The numbering in Article 5bis should be rectified as follows:
 - Article 5bis (1a) should read “**Article 5bis (2)**”
 - Article 5bis (1b) should read “**Article 5bis (3)**”
 - Article 5bis (1c) should read “**Article 5bis (4)**”
 - Article 5bis (1d) should read “**Article 5bis (5)**”. The sub-paragraphs of the same Article numbered (i) to (vii) should be correspondingly lettered (**a**) to (**g**) instead.
 - Article 5bis (1e) should read “**Article 5bis (6)**”
 - Article 5bis (1f) should read “**Article 5bis (7)**”
 - Article 5bis (1g) should read “**Article 5bis (8)**”

- Article 9(a) should read as follows: “The Deputy Head of Mission for a possible breach by a mission member; except those listed in **b)**”.

- Article 12(3) should read as follows: “The Civilian Operation Commander may entrust the Conduct and Integrity Entity to conduct a preliminary assessment of facts **upon** request of the Head of Mission [...]”

- The reference to Article 22(3) in Article 22(5) should be replaced by a reference to “**Article 22(4)**”. As such, Article 22(5) should read: “For the purpose of **(4)**, the final decision is [...]”
- The term “statements(s)” in Article 28(4) should read as “**statement(s)**”.
- Article 39(2) should read as follows: “Investigating officer(s) and members who participated in the preliminary assessment of facts or disciplinary investigation **or** the Disciplinary Board [...]”
- The reference to the “Civilian Operation Commander Instruction 17-2018” in Article 45(1) should be replaced by a reference to the “Civilian Operation Commander Instruction **16-2018**.”
- The reference to Article 48 in Article 45(5) should be replaced by a reference to “**Article 47**”. As such, Article 22(5) should read: “The statistics on conduct and integrity matters will be aggregated by the Conduct and Integrity Entity and will be part of the Annual report as referred in Article **47**.”